

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

JOSEPH PAVSEK and IKUYO PAVSEK,	)	CIVIL NO. 08-1-0131
	)	
Plaintiffs-Appellants,	)	APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT, filed
	)	on May 28, 2008
vs.	)	
	)	CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIRST
TODD W. SANDVOLD; JULIANA C.	)	CIRCUIT, STATE OF HAWAII
SANDVOLD; KENT SATHER; JOAN	)	
SATHER; WAIALUA OCEANVIEW LLC;	)	The Honorable Victoria S. Marks
HAWAII BEACH HOMES, INC.; HAWAII	)	
BEACH TRAVEL, INC; and HAWAII ON	)	
THE BEACH, INC.,	)	
	)	
Defendants-Appellees,	)	
	)	
and	)	
	)	
JOHN DOES 1-10, JANE DOES 1-10; DOE	)	
PARTNERSHIPS 1-10; DOE	)	
CORPORATIONS 1-10; and DOE ENTITIES	)	
1-10,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

CLERK, APPELLATE COURTS  
 STATE OF HAWAII  
*EM. RIMANDO*  
*Joan M. Marks*

2008 DEC 17 PM 3:15

FILED

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEES TODD W. SANDVOLD,  
 JULIANA C. SANDVOLD, AND HAWAII BEACH HOMES, INC.**

**APPENDICES "A" - "G"**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. Introduction. . . . .	1
II. Statement Of The Case . . . . .	2
A. Papailoa Road And Its Famous Tourist Attractions. . . . .	2
B. Appellants Are Not Adjoining Landowners. . . . .	3
C. The Department of Planning and Permitting Enforces Zoning Laws On Oahu. . . . .	4
D. DPP’s Enforcement Of Short-Term Rental Provisions. . . . .	5
E. Appellants’ Complaints To The DPP In This Case. . . . .	6
F. Appellants Admit DPP Enforcement Is An Adequate Remedy. . . . .	7
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW . . . . .	8
A. Motion to Dismiss . . . . .	8
B. Subject Matter Jurisdiction . . . . .	9
C. Review of Administrative Decision . . . . .	9
IV. ARGUMENT . . . . .	10
A. The Circuit Court Properly Found That It Lacked Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over Appellants’ Private Zoning Enforcement Claim. . . . .	10
1. The Zoning Enabling Act Merely Authorizes the Counties to Adopt Enforcement Procedures. . . . .	10
2. Primary Jurisdiction Doctrine Precludes Subject Matter Jurisdiction. . . . .	13
3. Appellants Failed To Exhaust Available Administrative Remedies. . . . .	17
B. The Circuit Court Correctly Ruled That Appellants Failed To State A Claim For Nuisance. . . . .	22
C. The Circuit Court Correctly Held That Appellees Did Not Owe Any Fiduciary Duties to Appellants. . . . .	22
D. Circuit Court Correctly Ruled That Appellants Cannot Maintain A Claim For Unjust Enrichment. . . . .	24
V. Conclusion. . . . .	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
Doug Grant, Inc. v. Greate Bay Casino Corp., 232 F.3d 173, 183-84 (3d Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 1038 (2001) .....	9, 24
Lichter v. United States, 334 U.S. 742, 792 (1948) .....	18
Reiter v. Cooper, 507 U.S. 258, 269 (1993) .....	18
UFCW Int’l Local 911 v. UFCW Int’l Union, 301 F.3d 468, 472 (6th Cir.), reh’g denied, 301 F.3d 468 (2002) .....	9, 24
STATE CASES	
Aged Hawaiians, 78 Haw. 192, 202, 891 P.2d 279, 289 (1995) .....	14
Akau v. Olohana Corp., 65 Haw. 383, 652 P.2d 1130 (1982) .....	26
Bd. of Adjustment of the City of San Antonio v. Wende, 92 S.W.3d 424, 431 (Tex. 2002) ...	14
Chun v. Employees’ Retirement Sys., 73 Haw. 9, 12, 828 P.2d 260, 262 (1992) .....	14
City and County of Honolulu v. Bennett, 57 Haw. 195, 552 P.2d 1380 (Haw. 1976) .....	24
Colony Surf, Ltd. v. Director of the Department of Planning and Permitting, 116 Haw. 510, 515, 174 P.3d 349, 354 (Haw. 2007) .....	8
Cunningham v. Kittery Planning Bd., 400 A.2d 1070, 1076 (Me. 1979) .....	14
Douglas v. Jepson, 945 P. 2d 244 (Wash. Ct. App. 1997) .....	24
Durette v. Aloha Plastic Recycling, Inc., 105 Haw. 490, 503, 100 P.3d 60, 73 (2004) .....	26
Estate of Colquhoun v. Estate of Colquhoun, 443 A.2d 1045, 1048 (N.J. 1982) .....	24
Fish Unlimited v. Northeast Utilities Service Co., 756 A.2d 262, 269 (Conn. 2000) .....	18
Funliner of Alabama, LLC v. Pickard, 873 So. 2d 198, 209 (Ala. 2003) .....	25

Grace Bus. Dev. Corp. v. Kamikawa, 92 Haw. 608, 612, 994 P.2d 540, 544 (2000) . . . . .	14
Gray v. Administrative Dir. of the Court, 84 Haw. 138, 931 P.2d 580 (Haw. 1997) . . . . .	11
Haiku Plantations Ass'n v. Lono, 56 Haw. 96, 529 P.2d 1 (Haw. 1974) . . . . .	22
Hawaii's Thousand Friends v. City & County of Honolulu, 75 Haw. 237, 244, 858 P.2d 726, 730 (1993) . . . . .	21
Hewitt v. Waikiki Shopping Plaza, 6 Haw. App. 387, 395, 722 P.2d 1055, 1061 . . . . .	23
In re Estate of Rogers, 103 Haw. 275, 281, 81 P.3d 1190, 1196 (2003) . . . . .	9
In Re Keamo, 3 Haw.App. 360, 368, 650 P.2d 1365, 1371 (1982) . . . . .	24
Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. Hawaiian Tel. Co., 68, Haw. 316, 322, 713 P.2d 943, 950 (1986) . . . . .	10
Kaho`ohanohano v. State, 114 Haw. 302, 328, 162 P.3d 696, 722 n.17 (2007) . . . . .	3
Kamaka v. Goodsill Anderson Quinn & Stifel, 117 Haw. 92, 104, 176 P.3d 91, 103 (Haw. 2008) . . . . .	8
Kona Old Hawaiian Trails Group v. Lyman, 69 Haw. 81, 93, 734 P.2d 161, 168-69 (1987) . . . . .	13-18
Lau v. Batista, 61 Haw. 144, 155, 598 P.2d 161, 168 (1979) . . . . .	22
Maha'ulepu v. Land Use Comm'n., 71 Haw. 332, 335, 790 P.2d 906, 908 (1990) . . . . .	9
Martin v. Bldg. Inspector of Freetown, 649 N.E.2d 779 (Mass. Ct. App. 1995) . . . . .	15
Moss v. American Int'l Adjustment Co., 86 Haw. 59, 62, 947 P.2d 371, 374 (Haw. 1997) . . . .	10
Norris v. Hawaiian Airlines, Inc., 74 Haw. 235, 240, 842 P.2d 634, 637 (Haw. 1992) . . . . .	3, 9
Pele Defense Fund v. Puna Geothermal Venture, 9 Haw. App. 143, 151-52, 827 P.2d 1149, 1154 (1992) . . . . .	21
Pono v. Molokai Ranch, Ltd., 119 Hawai'i 164, ___, 194 P.3d 1126 (Haw.Ct.App. 2008) . .	12, 15
Rosenfield v Malcolm, 421 P.2d 697, 701 (Cal. Ct. App. 1967) . . . . .	21

Save Sunset Beach Coalition v. City & County of Honolulu, 102 Haw. 465, 480,  
78 P.3d 1, 16 (Haw. 2003) ..... 20

Small v. Badenhop, 67 Haw. 626, 701 P.2d 647 (1985) ..... 25, 26

Southwest Soil Remediation, Inc. v. Tucson, 36 P.3d 1208, 1212 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2001 ) ..... 18

Topliss v. Planning Comm’n., 9 Haw. App. 377, 383-84, 842 P.2d 648, 653 (1993) ..... 9

Waikiki Discount Bazaar v. Honolulu, 5 Haw. App. 635, 706 P.2d 1315 (1985) ..... 12

ZBA. See Colony Surf, Ltd. v. Director of the Department of Planning and Permitting, 116  
Hawai’i 510, 512, 174 P.3d 349, 351 (Haw. 2007) ..... 19, 20

STATE STATUTES

First, the Zoning Enabling Act, Haw. Rev. Stat. § 46-4 ..... 10-13, 16

Haw. Rev. Stat. Ch. 91 ..... 5-8

Haw. Rev. Stat. Chapter 205 ..... 12, 13

HRS § 205A-6 ..... 16, 17
